

Serial No.28
Supp. List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C). No. 705 of 2025

Date of Order: 17.12.2025

All Garo Hills Cluster Resource
Centre Coordinator Association,
SSA Meghalaya.

Vs. State of Meghalaya & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H.S.Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Applicant(s) : Ms. M.L.Tlau, Adv.
Mr. R.H.Alice, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. A.Kumar, AG with
Ms. R.Colney, GA.

1. Heard Ms. M.L.Tlau, learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned Advocate General assisted by Ms. R.Colney, learned GA is present on behalf of all the respondents, as such, no further notice is called for.
4. The writ petitioner is aggrieved with the order dated 08-12-2025, wherein they have been directed to submit a declaration which is as follows:

- (i) That the individual wants to continue as full-time as a BRC/BRP or CRC/CRP under Samagra Shiksha or revert back to school as regular teachers;
- (ii) That they are not holding any other substantive post elsewhere; and

(iii) That they are not drawing salary from any other source or Head of Account.

5. Ms. M.L.Tlau, learned counsel submits that due to prior orders where status quo is operating, they may be heard before any final orders is passed on the declaration.

6. Learned Advocate General submits that the impugned order does not in any way affect the rights of the petitioners as they were only asked for declaration to streamline their services.

7. Accordingly, list this matter on 18-02-2026 for affidavit and further orders.

Judge

Meghalaya
17.12.2025
"Samantha PS"